

No. 86-87

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1986

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner

v.

ANTHONY SALERNO AND VINCENT CAFARO,
Respondents

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION**

EUGENE C. THOMAS *
President
American Bar Association

CHARLES G. COLE
DAVID A. SCHLUETER
750 North Lake Shore Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 988-5000

* Counsel of Record

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1986

No. 86-87

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner

v.

ANTHONY SALERNO AND VINCENT CAFARO,
Respondents

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument:	
PREVENTIVE DETENTION OF A DEFENDANT BECAUSE OF DANGER TO THE COMMUNITY OR TO AN INDIVIDUAL COMPORTS WITH SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS	4
A. The ABA Standards for preventive detention...	5
B. Preventive detention can satisfy substantive due process	7
C. Preventive detention can be a reasonable regulatory restraint	10
D. Procedural safeguards for preventive detention	12
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases :	Page
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520	8, 11
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47	8
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144	8
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103	8
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253	4, 6-11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1	8
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 788 F.2d 100, cert. denied, No. 86-5172 (Oct. 6, 1986)	8
 Constitutions and Statutes :	
Ariz. Const. Art. I § 22.3	4
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) 3141 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) § 3142 (e)	6, 11
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) § 3142 (f)	6
18 U.S.C. (Supp. II) § 3144	4
Cal. Const. Art. I § 12	4
Colo. Const. Art. II § 19 (b)	4
D.C. Code Ann. § 23-1322 (1981 & Supp. 1985)	4
Fla. Const. Art. I § 14	4
Ill. Const. Art. I § 9	4
Va. Code § 19-2-120, 126 (1983)	4
 Other Authorities :	
American Bar Association, Standards for Criminal Justice (2d ed. 1980)	2
American Bar Association, Standards for Criminal Justice (2d ed. 1980 Revised 1985)	<i>passim</i>
Standard 10-1.1	5, 7, 9
Standard 10-5.4	<i>passim</i>
Standard 10-5.4 (a) (ii)	13
Standard 10-5.4 (a) (iii)	13
Standard 10-5.6	13
Standard 10-5.10 (a) (i)	13
Standard 10-5.10 (a) (ii)	13
Standard 10-5.10 (a) (iii)	13
Standard 10-5.10 (c)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Standard 10-5.10 (e)	13
Standard 10-5.10 (f) (ii)	13
Standard 10-5.10 (f) (iii)	13
Standard 10-5.10 (g)	13
Burger, <i>Introduction: The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 12 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 251 (1974)	2
1984 Manual for Courts-Martial, R.C.M. 305 (h) (2) (B)	4
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. 10, reprinted in 1984 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 3182 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 12
